Disability and Development, Employment and descent work, Gender Equality and Sports and 

Recreation. The Assembly’s goal in this regard is “To ensure a healthy population that can 

contribute significantly to the socio-economic development of the Metropolis”. An estimated 

cost of Twenty-five million, one hundred forty-three thousand, five hundred fifty-seven Ghana 

Cedis. (GH₵ 25,143,557.00) representing 17.73% percent of the total expenditure which is 

required to fully implement 86 activities to achieve the above goal.   

5.3  Environment, Infrastructure and Human Settlement 

Creating a livable environment is important to facilitate socio-economic activities to drive the

[...]

Issues under this goal include Human Settlement and Housing, 

Protected Areas, Coastal and Marine Erosion Area, Transport Infrastructure, Drainage and 

Flood control and Energy and Petroleum. To realize this goal, planned 56 activities have been 

earmarked at a projected cost of Ninety-four million, one hundred sixty-two thousand, fifteen 

Ghana Cedis. (GH₵ 94,162,015.00). This amount makes up 66.39% percent of the total cost 

of implementing the plan. 

5.4 Governance, Corruption and Public Accountability 

The Assembly’s goal in line with the above is “To ensure transparent, inclusive and 

accountable governance”.

[...]

This Development Dimension emphasizes the Assembly’s preparedness towards curbing 

emergencies, especially Hydro meteorological threats, Biological and Covid-19 pandemic 

within the Metropolis. Eight (8) activities have been planned under this goal with a projected 

cost of One hundred and fifty-three thousand, five hundred and sixty-six Ghana Cedis (GH₵ 

153,566.00) representing 0.11 % percent of the total expenditure to implement them. The 

above information is summarized in the table below. 

5.6  Implementation, Coordination, Monitoring and Evaluation 

This Development Dimension emphasizes on the assembly’s response in ensuring effective 

implementation of the action plan and further enhances value for Money. Six (6) activities have 

been planned under this goal with a projected cost of One Hundred and Twenty Thousand, 

Five Hundred Ghana Cedis (GH₵120,500.00) representing 0.08% percent of the total 

expenditure to implement them. The above information is summarized on the table below. 

Table 1: Analysis of Financial Requirements for each Broad Goal 

NATIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT 

DIMENSIONS 

NO OF 

ACTIVTIES

[...]

million, eight hundred fifteen thousand, nine hundred forty-two Ghana Cedis and eighty-eight 

pesewas. GH₵141,815,942.88) to implement activities and programs in its 2025 Annual Action 

Plan. This amount will be generated from four funding sources namely, Government of Ghana 

(GOG) with Fifty-seven million, six hundred and seventy-five thousand, three hundred and sixty-

six Ghana Cedis. (GH¢57,675,366.00), Internally Generated Fund with Twenty million, one 

hundred and sixty-nine thousand, sixty-four Ghana Cedis and thirty-five pesewas. 

(GH¢20,169,064.35). Donor’s funding of Sixty-three million, nine hundred and seventy-one 

thousand, five hundred and thirteen Ghana Cedis. (GH¢63,971,513.00). The amount will be used 

to implement 272 programs and activities under six development dimensions namely Economic 

Development, Social Development, Environment, Infrastructure and Human Settlement, 

Governance, Corruption and Public Accountability, Emergency Planning and Response